

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION
AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SIX FLAGS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00201-P

CLASS ACTION

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
(I) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (II) LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FURTHER SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	2
A. The Court-Approved Notice Program	2
B. The Settlement Class's Reaction Supports Approval of the Settlement and the Plan of Allocation	4
C. The Settlement Class's Reaction Supports Approval of the Fee and Expense Request	5
III. LEAD COUNSEL HAS REDUCED ITS REQUEST FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-5364 (GEB), 2005 WL 6716404, (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005)	4
<i>Bethea v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-322-CWR-FKB, 2013 WL 228094 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 18, 2013)	6
<i>Blackmon v. Zachary Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. SA-20-CV-00988-JKP, 2022 WL 3142362 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022)	4, 5
<i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> , , No. 3:09-cv-00791-K, 2013 WL 12303194 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)	5
<i>Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.</i> , No. 4:21-cv-307-sdj, 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	4, 6
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-CV-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2018 WL 307024 (E.D. Tex. Jan 4, 2018)	5
<i>Melby v. Am.’s MHT, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-155-M, 2018 WL 10399004 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2018)	4
<i>Oliver v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-828-K, 2010 WL 11618301 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2010)	6
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	4, 5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	5
STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	3
